
County/ Municipality: STATE DFA FORM
SANTA FE COUNTY BUDGET RECAP Fiscal Year 2008
FINAL BUDGET

(A) (B) (C) (D)   FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT USE:

PROPERTY TAX (TAX YEAR)_2007_____ OPERATING TOTAL

CATEGORY FINAL TAX RATE PRODUCTION

VALUATIONS 06 TAX YR RATES [B X C]

RESIDENTIAL 4,477,871,022 0.004450 19,926,526
NON-RESIDENTIAL 1,497,533,591 0.010238 15,331,749
OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 0
OIL & GAS EQUIPMENT 0
COPPER 0
  Valuations from Assessor's Sub Total 35,258,275
  Statement to TRD Collection Rate% 93.5%

Total to be Collected 32,966,487
LESS 1% ADMINISTRATIVE FEE (329,665)

TOTAL PRODUCTION 32,636,822

(E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)

UNAUDITED ESTIMATED LOCAL RESERVE ADJUSTED

FUND BEGINNING CASH BUDGETED BUDGETED BUDGETED ENDING REQUIREMENTS ENDING

FUND TITLE NUMBER BALANCE @ JULY 1 REVENUES TRANSFERS EXPENDITURES CASH BALANCE UNAVAILABLE CASH BALANCE

FOR BUDGETING

GENERAL 101 29,507,695 46,295,923 (6,180,591) (49,498,703) 20,124,324 (14,213,686) 5,910,638 *
ROAD 204 893,843 753,000 2,138,936 (2,891,936) 893,843 (240,995) 652,848
CORRECTION FINES 201 0 150,000 (150,000) 0 0 0 0
PROPERTY VALUATION 203 905,241 825,000 0 (1,261,779) 468,462 0 468,462 *
EMS (FIRE) FUND 206 70,498 104,141 0 (104,141) 70,498 0 70,498
FARM & RANGE FUND 208 5,585 950 0 (950) 5,585 0 5,585
FIRE PROTECTION FUND 209 2,010,643 1,342,233 0 (1,342,233) 2,010,643 0 2,010,643
LAW ENF PROT. FUND 211 0 68,400 0 (68,400) 0 0 0
ENVIRONMENTAL GRT 212 509,104 840,000 (840,000) 0 509,104 0 509,104
CAPITAL OUTLAY GRT 213 28,486,000 9,600,000 0 (9,600,000) 28,486,000 0 28,486,000
LODGERS TAX - FACILITY 214 500,596 138,100 0 (138,100) 500,596 0 500,596
LODGERS TAX - ADV 215 656,256 232,150 0 (232,150) 656,256 0 656,256
FIRE IMPACT FEES FUND 216 2,881,276                         BUDGETED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 2,881,276 0 2,881,276
RECREATION FUND 217 9,183                          WILL NOT BE BUDGETED IN FY 2008 9,183 0 9,183
CLERK FEES FUND 218 308,163 190,000 0 (212,320) 285,843 0 285,843
CORRECTION GRT FUND 219 864,522 4,800,000 (4,800,000) 0 864,522 0 864,522
INDIGENT HOSPITAL 220 1,377,302 4,800,000 0 (4,800,000) 1,377,302 0 1,377,302

Page Total  68,985,907 70,139,897 (9,831,655) (70,150,712) 59,143,437 (14,454,681) 44,688,756
Grand Total  139,464,538 121,963,503 0 (166,650,977) 94,777,064 (14,454,681) 80,322,383

Check [ X  ] if this form is a revision     Revision No:___1____  Revision Date:_6-27-07_____ Page 1 of 2 Form revised:  2/2007
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County/ Municipality: STATE DFA FORM
SANTA FE COUNTY BUDGET RECAP Fiscal Year 2008
FINAL BUDGET

(E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)

UNAUDITED ESTIMATED LOCAL RESERVE ADJUSTED

FUND BEGINNING CASH BUDGETED BUDGETED BUDGETED ENDING REQUIREMENTS ENDING

FUND TITLE NUMBER BALANCE @ JULY 1 REVENUES TRANSFERS EXPENDITURES CASH BALANCE UNAVAILABLE CASH BALANCE

FOR BUDGETING

FIRE TAX 1/4% FUND 222 2,451,070 1,680,000 0 (1,744,500) 2,386,570 0 2,386,570
INDIGENT SERVICES FUND 223 270,247 2,050,000 0 (2,050,000) 270,247 0 270,247
ECONOMIC DEV FUND 224 4,699                              NO FY 2008 BUDGET SUBMITTED 4,699 0 4,699
FEDERAL FORFEITURE 225 49,016 0 0 (40,644) 8,372 0 8,372
SECTION 8 VOUCHER 227 122,727 1,801,091 (168,865) (1,632,226) 122,727 0 122,727
HOME SALES FUND 229 1,859,419                              NO FY 2008 BUDGET SUBMITTED 1,859,419 0 1,859,419
HOUSING SPEC REV FUND 230 2,054,534                              NO FY 2008 BUDGET SUBMITTED 2,054,534 0 2,054,534
DEVELOPER FEES FUND 231 1,701,556 0 0 (110,185) 1,591,371 0 1,591,371
EMS HEALTH SERVICES 232 1,216,789 3,927,715 1,000,000 (4,927,715) 1,216,789 0 1,216,789
EMS HEALTH HOSPITAL 234 445,373 4,800,000 0 (4,800,000) 445,373 0 445,373
WILDLIFE,MT,TRAILS FUND 233 466,442 0 0 (71,621) 394,821 0 394,821
ALCOHOL PROGRAMS 241 8,000 1,549,056 (228,500) (1,328,556) 0 0 0
DETOX PROGRAMS 242 33,818 1,929,884 0 (1,929,884) 33,818 0 33,818
FIRE OPERATIONS FUND 244 0 8,055,962 (1,119,451) (6,936,511) 0 0 0
CDBG FUND 250 0                         BUDGETED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 0 0 0
US ENV PROT. FUND 260 0                              NO FY 2008 BUDGET SUBMITTED 0 0 0
HOUSING CAP IMPROV. 301 0 112,213 0 (112,213) 0 0 0
ROAD PROJECTS FUND 311 4,220                         BUDGETED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 4,220 0 4,220
STATE SPEC APPROP. 318 0                         BUDGETED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 0 0 0
GOB 2005 PROCEEDS 330 7,103,484 0 0 (3,039,323) 4,064,161 0 4,064,161
GOB 2007 PROCEEDS 331 25,209,091 0 0 (24,895,279) 313,812 0 313,812
EQUIP LOAN PROCEEDS 340 62,436                              NO FY 2008 BUDGET SUBMITTED 62,436 0 62,436
GOB 1997 PROCEEDS 350 1,745                              NO FY 2008 BUDGET SUBMITTED 1,745 0 1,745
GOB 2001 PROCEEDS 353 1,634,006 0 0 (1,427,251) 206,755 0 206,755
1997 FACILITY BOND PROC 370 503,333 0 0 (293,343) 209,990 0 209,990
FIRE TAX BOND PROC 380 80,252                              NO FY 2008 BUDGET SUBMITTED 80,252 0 80,252
OPEN SPACE GOB PROC 385 3,543,115 0 0 (3,272,979) 270,136 0 270,136
GOB DEBT SERVICE 401 8,792,159 9,400,846 0 (9,400,846) 8,792,159 0 8,792,159
EQUIP LOAN DEBT SERV 403 122,815 0 300,131 (300,131) 122,815 0 122,815
GRT BOND DEBT SERV 406 454,453 25,000 397,425 (422,425) 454,453 0 454,453
RPA FUND 501 177,484 100,000 100,000 (200,000) 177,484 0 177,484
WATER ENTERPRISE 505 3,291,201 1,610,173 0 (1,714,619) 3,186,755 0 3,186,755
HOUSING ENTERPRISE 517 2,136,319 775,000 178,865 (1,387,346) 1,702,838 0 1,702,838
JAIL ENTERPRISE 518 6,678,828 14,006,666 9,372,050 (24,462,668) 5,594,876 0 5,594,876

Page Total  70,478,631 51,823,606 9,831,655 (96,500,265) 35,633,627 0 35,633,627

Check [ X ] if this form is a revision     Revision No:__1_____  Revision Date:_6-27-07_____ Page 2 of 2 Form revised:  2/2007
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SANTA FE COUNTY - FY 2008 RECAP DETERMINATION OF JULY 1, 2007 CASH BASIS BUDGET BUDGET
POOLED NON-POOLED TOTAL DEDICATED LESS PLUS LESS PLUS FUND 7/1/2007 BUDGETED TRANSFERS TRANSFERS NET BUDGETED 6-30-2008 RESERVE

FUND CASH CASH CASH CASH ENCUMB. A/R A/P ADJUSTMTS CASH BASIS REVENUES IN OUT TRANSFERS EXPENSE CASH BASIS REQUIREMENTS DIFFERENCE
101 GENERAL FUND 37,342,571 37,342,571 (1,131,860) (2,910,661) 303,350 (873,456) (3,222,249) 29,507,695 46,295,923 1,175,451 (7,356,042) (6,180,591) (49,498,703) 20,124,324 14,213,686 (9,383,371) -32%
201 CORRECTIONS FUND (52,983) (52,983) (28,405) (30,444) 111,832 0 150,000 (150,000) (150,000) 0 0 0%
203 VALUATION FUND 943,572 943,572 (24,109) 298 (14,520) 905,241 825,000 0 (1,261,779) 468,462 (436,779) -48%
204 ROAD FUND 1,143,987 1,143,987 (1,723) (225,750) 1,803 (24,473) 893,843 753,000 2,138,936 2,138,936 (2,891,936) 893,843 240,995 0 0%
206 EMS DISTRICT FUND 128,418 128,418 (51,892) (6,029) 70,498 104,141 0 (104,141) 70,498 0 0%
208 FARM & RANGE FUND 5,585 5,585 5,585 950 0 (950) 5,585 0 0%
209 FIRE DISTRICT FUND 2,610,654 43,246 2,653,900 (638,976) 269 (4,550) 2,010,643 1,342,233 0 (1,342,233) 2,010,643 0 0%
211 LEPF 41,710 41,710 (51,892) 368 (2,035) 11,849 0 68,400 0 (68,400) 0 0 0%
212 ENVIRONMENTAL GRT 509,104 509,104 509,104 840,000 (840,000) (840,000) 509,104 0 0%
213 CAPITAL OUTLAY GRT 30,919,010 30,919,010 (2,419,964) (13,046) 28,486,000 9,600,000 0 (9,600,000) 28,486,000 0 0%
214 LODGERS TAX - FAC 511,316 511,316 (5,851) (4,869) 500,596 138,100 0 (138,100) 500,596 0 0%
215 LODGERS TAX - ADV 701,719 701,719 (37,230) (8,233) 656,256 232,150 0 (232,150) 656,256 0 0%
216 FIRE IMPACT FEES 3,205,137 3,205,137 (323,861) 2,881,276 0 2,881,276 0 0%
217 RECREATION FUND 9,183 9,183 9,183 0 9,183 0 0%
218 CLERK FILING FEES FUND 356,051 356,051 (47,679) (209) 308,163 190,000 0 (212,320) 285,843 (22,320) -7%
219 CORRECTIONS GRT FUND 864,522 864,522 864,522 4,800,000 (4,800,000) (4,800,000) 864,522 0 0%
220 INDIGENT HOSPITAL FUND 1,377,430 1,377,430 (135,376) 135,869 (621) 1,377,302 4,800,000 0 (4,800,000) 1,377,302 0 0%
222 FIRE TAX 1/4 CENT FUND 3,178,669 3,178,669 (709,041) 2,637 (21,195) 2,451,070 1,680,000 0 (1,744,500) 2,386,570 (64,500) -3%
223 INDIGENT SERVICES FUND 473,465 473,465 (199,079) 696 (4,834) 270,247 2,050,000 0 (2,050,000) 270,247 0 0%
224 ECONOMIC DEV FUND 5,219 5,219 (520) 4,699 0 4,699 0 0%
225 FEDERAL FOREFEITURE FUND 51,209 51,209 (1,842) (350) 49,016 0 (40,644) 8,372 (40,644) -83%
227 HOUSING SECTION 8 V 343,379 343,379 (216,371) (25,254) 20,973 122,727 1,801,091 (168,865) (168,865) (1,632,226) 122,727 0 0%
229 HOME SALES FUND 1,875,409 1,875,409 (12,000) 12,000 (15,990) 1,859,419 0 1,859,419 0 0%
230 HOUSING SPECIAL REV 2,057,034 2,057,034 (2,500) 2,054,534 0 2,054,534 0 0%
231 DEVELOPER FEES FUND 243,975 1,458,149 1,702,124 (1,909) 1,341 1,701,556 0 (110,185) 1,591,371 (110,185) -6%
232 EMS HEALTH SERVICES FUND 1,863,775 1,863,775 (13,786) (599,330) 56,674 (90,544) 1,216,789 3,927,715 1,000,000 1,000,000 (4,927,715) 1,216,789 0 0%
233 MOUNTAIN, WILDLIFE & TRAILS 467,331 467,331 (715) (175) 466,442 0 (71,621) 394,821 (71,621) -15%
234 EMS HEALTH HOSPITAL FUND 445,373 445,373 445,373 4,800,000 0 (4,800,000) 445,373 0 0%
241 ALCOHOL PROGRAMS (31,186) (31,186) (127,280) (139,967) 864 (102,158) 407,727 8,000 1,549,056 50,000 (278,500) (228,500) (1,328,556) 0 (8,000) -100%
242 DETOX PROGRAMS 194,707 194,707 (64,065) (33,047) 64,065 (127,842) 33,818 1,929,884 0 (1,929,884) 33,818 0 0%
244 FIRE OPERATIONS FUND 0 0 8,055,962 (1,119,451) (1,119,451) (6,936,511) 0 0 0%
250 CDBG FUND (14,705) (14,705) (19,471) 29,016 5,160 0 0 0 0 0%
260 SF RIVER RESTORATION (49,444) (49,444) 0 49,444 0 0 0 0 0%
301 HOUSING CAPITAL PROJ (470,673) (470,673) (13,392) (408) (204) 484,676 0 112,213 0 (112,213) 0 0 0%
311 ROAD PROJECT FUND (1,177,562) 1,251,928 74,366 (408,862) (39,554) 404,606 (26,336) 4,220 0 4,220 0 0%
318 SPECIAL APPRPRIATIONS (1,313,401) (1,313,401) (668,401) (753,556) 668,401 (134,048) 2,201,006 0 0 0 0 0%
330 GOB SERIES 2005 PROCEEDS (136,859) 11,832,716 11,695,857 (4,384,535) (207,838) 7,103,484 3,039,323 0 (3,039,323) 7,103,484 0 0%
331 GOB SERIES 2007 PROCEEDS (42,655) 25,251,745 25,209,091 0 25,209,091 0 (24,895,279) 313,812 (24,895,279) -99%
340 NMFA EQ LOAN PROCEEDS 62,436 62,436 62,436 0 62,436 0 0%
350 GOB SERIES 1997 PROCEEDS 0 1,745 1,745 1,745 0 1,745 0 0%
353 GOB SERIES 2001 PROCEEDS (461,475) 2,637,913 2,176,438 (542,432) 1,634,006 0 (1,427,251) 206,755 (1,427,251) -87%
370 SHERIFF FACILITY FUND (4,064) 523,686 519,622 (16,289) 503,333 0 (293,343) 209,990 (293,343) -58%
380 FIRE TAX BOND PROCEEDS 80,252 80,252 80,252 0 80,252 0 0%
385 OPEN SPACE BOND PROCEEDS 7,252 3,545,207 3,552,459 (9,344) 3,543,115 0 (3,272,979) 270,136 (3,272,979) -92%
401 GOB DEBT SERVICE FUND 8,795,529 (2,920) 8,792,609 (450) 8,792,159 9,400,846 0 (9,400,846) 8,792,159 0 0%
403 NMFA EQ LOAN DEBT SERVICE 71,582 51,233 122,815 122,815 300,131 300,131 (300,131) 122,815 0 0%
406 GRT REVENUE BOND 30,421 425,905 456,326 (1,873) 454,453 25,000 397,425 397,425 (422,425) 454,453 0 0%
501 RPA FUND 179,557 179,557 (2,072) 177,484 100,000 100,000 100,000 (200,000) 177,484 0 0%
505 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 3,564,271 3,564,271 (188,150) (150,228) 100,151 (34,844) 3,291,201 1,610,173 0 (1,714,619) 3,186,755 (104,446) -3%
517 HOUSING ENTERPRISE FUND 2,330,616 66,326 2,396,942 (216,180) (31,694) 111,616 (124,365) 2,136,319 775,000 178,865 178,865 (1,387,346) 1,702,838 (433,481) -20%
518 JAIL ENTERPRISE FUND 4,009,862 5,102,869 9,112,731 (711,270) (1,086,823) (635,810) 6,678,828 14,006,666 9,372,050 9,372,050 (24,462,669) 5,594,875 (1,083,953) -16%

TOTAL 107,246,283 52,189,749 159,436,032 (3,914,793) (15,509,393) 1,964,034 (2,511,341) 0 139,464,538 125,002,826 14,712,858 (14,712,858) 0 (166,650,978) 97,816,387 (41,648,152) -30%

i--

* Most Fund Adjustments are for grant reimbursments to be realized during the fiscal year, but which are not yet reflected in the accounting system. CASH DIFF >> 41,648,152
  For the purposes of cash determination, all Fund Adjustments which bring fund balances to zero are assumed to be supported by General Fund cash. REV + XFER IN + CASH DIFF 181,363,836

XFER OUT + EXPENSE >>>>> (181,363,836)
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SANTA FE COUNTY      
FISCAL YEAR 2008 BUDGET 
 

BUDGET RECAP NOTES 
 
DEFINITION OF FUND BALANCE 
Beginning of the Fiscal Year fund balances incorporate actual cash less the obligations 
against that cash.  A beginning fund balance as of 7/1/2007 in this recap is the cash 
balance of the fund, plus receivables, less payables and encumbrances.  An 
encumbrance is a legal obligation made on a fund at the time a purchase order is 
placed. 
 
As seen in the recap, a fiscal year-end fund balance as of 6/30/2008 equals the 
beginning balance plus budgeted revenues and cash transfers into the fund, less 
budgeted expenses and cash transfers to other funds.  The fiscal year-end fund balance 
of all funds as of 6/30/2008 is $97.8 million versus the beginning-of-fiscal year balance 
of $139.5 million.  This is due mainly to the budgeted expenditure of GOB 2007 
proceeds of $24.7 million for the Judicial Complex; a drawdown on General Fund cash 
of $9.3 million, budgeted for various projects, and the budgeted expenditure of remaining 
$3.3 million in Open Space bond proceeds. 
 
NOTES ON FUND BALANCE INCREASES AND DECREASES 
1. General Fund (101):  The decrease in cash of 32% or $9.4 million from the beginning 

to the end of Fiscal Year 2008 is due to the deliberate budgeting of capital and non-
recurring costs in order to draw down General Fund cash in excess of reserve 
requirements.  The non-recurring budgets are as follows: 

  a. General Fund Capital Package (equipment)  $2.6 million 
  b. Judicial Complex related non-recurring expense  $2.6 million 
  c. Santa Fe County Business Park land acquisition  $1.9 million  
  d. Public Works building fixtures    $1.6 million 
  e. Unappropriated Non-Recurring expense   $0.7 million 
 Except for the Capital Package, each of these budgets are extraordinary. 
 
 The General Fund is in a very strong cash position going into the Fiscal Year 

because of greater-than-expected property and gross receipts tax revenue in Fiscal 
Year 2007.  Also, Fiscal Year 2007 General Fund expenses including encumbrances 
were $5 million, or 10.7% less than budget which is considerably greater than in a 
typical fiscal year.  Even with the extraordinary expense budget, cash in the General 
Fund will exceed legal requirements by $5.9 million.  No negative impacts to future 
budgets is anticipated. 

 
2. Valuation Fund (203):  The decrease of $437 thousand or 48% in end-of-year cash in 

the Assessor’s Valuation Fund is due to budgeted expense for a property appraisal  
software system.  There are no reserve requirements for this fund, yet end-of-fiscal-
year cash will be $486 thousand.  No negative impacts for this fund are anticipated. 
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SANTA FE COUNTY      
FISCAL YEAR 2008 BUDGET 
 

BUDGET RECAP NOTES 
 
3. Clerk Filing Fees Fund (218):  A decrease of $22 thousand of 7% in  end-of-year 

cash in the Clerk Filing Fees Fund reflects the budgeting of cash for a document 
imaging project that will image past documents.  There are no reserve requirements 
for this fund which is dedicated to equipment.  No negative impacts for this fund are 
anticipated. 

 
4. Fire Tax ¼ cent Fund (222):  A decrease of $64 thousand or 3% in end-of-year cash 

in the Fire Tax ¼ cent Fund reflects budgeting of equipment.  This fund is dedicated 
to the purchase of supplies and equipment for the Fire Department and has no 
reserve requirements.  The end-of-year cash balance will be $2.4 million.  No 
negative impacts for this fund are anticipated. 

 
5. Federal Forfeiture Fund (225):  A decrease of $41 thousand or 83% in end-of-year 

cash in the Federal Forfeiture Fund reflects the budgeting of all carryover in this fund 
each year for materials and equipment associated with drug law enforcement.  There 
are no reserve requirements for this fund and no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 
6. Developer Fees Fund (231):  A decrease of $110 thousand or 6% of end-of-year 

cash in the Developer Fees Fund reflects the Affordable Housing organization newly 
budgeted in this fund.  Revenues are uncertain and not budgeted, though the efforts 
of the Affordable Housing organization resulted in actual Fiscal Year 2007 income 
exceeding the Fiscal Year 2008 budget.   There are no reserve requirements for this 
fund and no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 
7. Mountain, Wildlife Trails Fund (233):  A decrease of $72 thousand or 15% of end-of-

year cash in the Mountain, Wildlife Trails fund is the result of budgeting a portion of 
Open Space operations from this fund.  The fund will have a $395 thousand cash 
balance which is slowly being drawn in small amounts to support Open Space.  
There are no reserve requirements for this fund and no negative impacts are 
anticipated. 

 
8. Alcohol Programs Fund (241):  A decrease of $8 thousand or all the beginning-of-

year cash reflects the budgeting of carryover teen court fee revenues.  All programs 
in this fund are dependent on grants or fee revenues, though being an operations-
supporting fund, a certain cash reserve is desirable.  No negative impact in regard to 
expected program revenue is anticipated. 
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SANTA FE COUNTY      
FISCAL YEAR 2008 BUDGET 
 

BUDGET RECAP NOTES 
 
9. GOB 2007 Series Proceeds Fund (331): 
 GOB 2001 Series Proceeds Fund (353):   
 Sheriff’s Facility Bond Proceeds (370): 
 Open Space Bond Proceeds (380): 
 The entire bond proceeds carryover or beginning-of-year cash is budgeted each year 

for construction of the facility construction, thereby reducing end-of-year cash almost 
entirely.  This is typical practice with a project budget.  There are no reserve 
requirements for these funds and no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 
10. Water Enterprise Fund (505):   A decrease of $104 thousand or 3% of the end-of-

year cash balance is due to funding utility operations from a small draw-down on 
cash rather than from a transfer from the Environmental Gross Receipts Tax which 
is being utilized in Fiscal Year 2008 solely for Solid Waste operations.  Water 
utilities revenue has been greater than operations cost for several year and the 
budget is based on a decision to draw down on increasing cash in the fund.  No 
negative impacts to the fund are anticipated. 

 
11. Housing Enterprise Fund (517):   A decrease of $433 thousand or 20% of the year-

end cash balance is due to operational expenses exceeding operational income, 
and the necessity to fund the difference from cash in the Fund.  Over several years 
this will have a negative impact on the fund and its ability to support housing 
operations.  Options are being examined to deal with this deficit in future years. 

 
12. Jail Enterprise Fund (518):   A decrease of $1.1 million or 16% of the year-end cash 

balance is due to a non-recurring $502 thousand capital package budget, and the 
necessity to fund Juvenile facility programs (Youth Development Programs, and 
Adolescent Residence Facility) from cash as Juvenile facility revenue has fallen 
below the cost of operations in the past 18 months.  The Juvenile deficit has been 
recognized and will be resolved through a facility population increase and increased 
revenues, or a downsizing of the program to bring operational costs in line with 
revenues.  The Jail Enterprise Fund has a strong cash position, due mainly to 
significant shortfalls in Adult Facility operational cost versus budget.  Longer-term 
negative impacts are not anticipated for the fund. 
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